

Management's Discussion and Analysis of

VOTI DETECTION INC.

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2020

Table of Contents

Basis of Presentation	4
Forward-Looking Statements	4
Business Strategy	5
<i>Company Overview</i>	5
<i>Key Business Strategic objectives</i>	5
<i>Financial Outlook</i>	5
Trends and Seasonality	6
<i>Industry Trends</i>	6
<i>VOTI Trends</i>	6
<i>Cyclicality</i>	6
Financial Highlights	7
<i>For the three-month period ended July 31, 2020</i>	7
<i>For the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020</i>	7
Private placements.....	8
Non-IFRS Financial Measures	8
<i>EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin</i>	9
<i>Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted earnings (loss) per share</i>	10
Results of Operations.....	11
<i>Three-month periods ended July 31, 2020 and 2019</i>	11
<i>Nine -month periods ended July 31, 2020 and 2019</i>	12
Financial Position	14
Liquidity and Capital Resources.....	16
<i>Capital Management</i>	16
<i>Cash Flows</i>	16
<i>Other Cash Considerations</i>	17
Selected Quarterly Information.....	20
Financial Instruments and Risk Management	20
<i>Credit risk</i>	20
<i>Liquidity risk</i>	20
<i>Market risk</i>	21
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements	22
Related Party Transactions	22
<i>Remuneration payable to key management personnel</i>	22
<i>Compensation of directors and key management personnel</i>	23
Outstanding Share Data.....	23
Segment Reporting	23
Basis of presentation and going concern assumption	24

Critical Accounting Estimates.....	25
Changes in significant accounting policies.....	25
<i>IFRS 16, Leases</i>	25
Business Risks.....	26
<i>A widespread health epidemic, including COVID-19, could adversely affect our business</i>	26
Disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting	27

Basis of Presentation

The following has been prepared for the purpose of providing Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition as at July 31, 2020 and October 31, 2019 and operating results of VOTI Detection Inc. ("the Company" or "VOTI") for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2020 and 2019.

This MD&A was prepared as of September 24, 2020 with information available at this date. All references in this MD&A to Fiscal 2019 are to the fiscal year ended October 31, 2019. This document should be read in conjunction with the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of VOTI Detection Inc. for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2020 and 2019. All amounts herein are expressed in Canadian dollars (unless otherwise indicated). All financial information presented in this MD&A has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Certain financial measures used in this MD&A do not have any standardized meaning under IFRS, including "EBITDA", "Adjusted EBITDA", "Adjusted EBITDA margin", "Adjusted net loss" and "Adjusted loss per share". For a reconciliation of these non-IFRS financial measures to the most comparative IFRS measure, see the "Non-IFRS Financial Measures" section of this MD&A.

Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. When used in this MD&A, the words "may", "would", "could", "will", "intend", "plan", "anticipate", "believe", "seek", "propose", "estimate", "project", "expect" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. In particular, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements with respect to, among other things, business objectives, expected growth, results of operations, performance, business projects and opportunities and financial results. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect VOTI's then current views with respect to future events based on certain material facts and assumptions and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties, including without limitation risks regarding the threat detection technology industry, failure to obtain regulatory approvals, or changes in regulatory environment, economic factors, management's ability to manage and to operate the business of VOTI Detection, the equity markets generally and risks associated with growth and competition, in addition to other risks identified in publicly filed documents under VOTI's profile at www.sedar.com as well as other unknown risks. The forward-looking information is based on certain key expectations and assumptions made by VOTI, including expectations and assumptions concerning availability of capital resources and ability to finance, business performance, market conditions, and customer demand. Although VOTI believes that the expectations and assumptions on which such forward-looking information is based are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking information since no assurance can be given that they will prove to be correct.

Many factors could cause VOTI's actual results, performance or achievements to vary from those described in this MD&A, including without limitation those listed above, as well as the assumptions upon which they are based proving incorrect. These factors should not be construed as exhaustive. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should assumptions underlying forward-looking statements prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described in this MD&A as intended, planned, anticipated, believed, sought, proposed, estimated or expected, and such forward-looking statements should not be unduly relied upon. VOTI does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements except as required by law. The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by these cautionary statements. Forward-looking information contained in this MD&A about prospective results of operations, financial position or cash flows is based on assumptions about future events, including economic conditions and proposed courses of action, based on VOTI's management's assessment of the relevant information currently available. Readers are cautioned that outlook information contained in this MD&A should not be used for the purposes other than for which it is disclosed herein or therein, as the case may be. In addition, the current situation and future developments with respect to the COVID-19 pandemic could cause certain of the assumptions and information set forth herein or the fact that on which such assumptions are based to differ materially from previous expectations including in respect of demand for our products, supply chain and availability of materials, mobility and shipping of materials and or products, access to debt and equity capital and other factors.

Business Strategy

Company Overview

VOTI is a leading-edge Canadian technology company that develops latest-generation X-ray security systems based on 3D Perspective™ technology. VOTI's technology produces remarkably sharp and more revealing X-ray images that are competitively superior while delivering enhanced threat detection capabilities and a vastly improved user experience. Since its inception, VOTI has installed scanners in more than 50 countries and has consulted heavily with government agencies and security specialists worldwide to develop feature-rich and easy-to-use scanners that meet the sophisticated needs of modern security screening operations.

VOTI's software first approach allows for the development of customized solutions, addressing the specific and sometimes unique requirements of its customers. VOTI is customer focused and brings effective detection technologies to markets that are price sensitive.

Key Business Strategic objectives

VOTI's primary underlying strategy is to bring cost-effective elite features and benefits (including analysis and enhanced detection capabilities) of top-tier x-ray screening, currently found at airports and seaports, to the commercial and industrial conventional x-ray screening sectors of the market, which make up the largest segment of the conventional x-ray screening market. To this end, the Company has developed visionary products and cost-effective solutions that are disrupting the conventional x-ray security screening and detection market.

The Company intends to continue to expand its global footprint by growing market share as key verticals and geographies are added; leveraging its specialized sales force and building on its already established network of distributors specializing in the public and private security sectors; adding additional certifications that will open up new market opportunities; expanding through the delivery of software enhanced detection, algorithms and analytics; benefiting from a shift in revenue mix towards a greater percentage of higher margin aftermarket services; and through a strategic acquisition strategy focused on the eventual ability to offer a fuller checkpoint solution.

VOTI also intends on furthering the continuous improvement of its lean manufacturing processes and customer service delivery. The Company will continue to invest in research and development to maintain its competitive advantage.

Financial Outlook

With an increased global focus on safety and security resulting in growth in global x-ray screening market verticals, based on current market research, and prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the global conventional x-ray screening market was forecasted to grow at a 4.9% CAGR to reach US\$2.67 billion by 2024¹.

The impact of COVID-19 on the markets and industries to which VOTI sells its products, including government buildings and perimeters, transportation, travel and events & entertainment industries (including cruise line, aviation and public venues such as sporting venues) has been significant and is evolving, and it is difficult to estimate when and to what extent pre-COVID-19 growth rates will resume.

Generally, VOTI's growth plan is based on the following key market verticals:

- Critical Assets and Infrastructures – data centers and telecom installations; government buildings; energy infrastructure and public utilities; offices and corporate headquarters; metal refineries and mining sites.
- Transportation – mass transit systems; airports (cargo); rail transit facilities; cruise ship terminals; logistics operations.
- Secured Perimeters and Buildings – schools and universities; justice and correction centers; police stations and military sites; events and attractions.
- Ports and Borders – land checkpoints; seaports; customs.
- Commercial, Manufacturing and Retail – warehouses; fulfillment and manufacturing facilities; retail locations.

¹ Homeland Security Research Corp, X-ray Security Screening Systems (Aviation, Maritime, Land Transportation, Defense, Postal, Perimeter, Building, Baggage, Cargo, People, Container & Vehicle) Global Market – 2019-2024, published June 2019.

The impact of the COVID-19 virus on the markets is still evolving and to the extent that such markets continue to be adversely affected in the near medium and long term, the growth strategy of VOTI would be affected and the disclosure in this MD&A including with respect to any assumptions and future plans or expectations is made in that context.

Trends and Seasonality

Industry Trends

Despite the billions of dollars spent on R&D since the events of 9/11, x-ray screening systems remain the predominant technology solution of choice when it comes to non-intrusive inspection and optimal throughput.

VOTI Trends

The markets in which VOTI operates are highly competitive and are characterized by evolving customer needs and rapid technological change. The global detection system market is relatively concentrated, dominated by five main global players who are diversified systems and solutions providers. Competition is based primarily on such factors as product performance, functionality and quality, the overall cost effectiveness of the system solution, prior customer relationships, technological capabilities of the products, price, local market presence, and breadth of the Company's sales and service organization. VOTI's principal competitors in the global detection market are OSI Systems Inc., Smiths Group plc, Nuctech Company Limited, Astrophysics, Inc. and L3 Technologies Inc.

VOTI believes that its main competitive advantage is its image quality. The Company's 3D Perspective™ technology along with its proprietary software, renders high resolution images that eliminate blind spots and enhance the operator's ability to better identify potential threats. In addition, VOTI's competitive edge includes ease of use, remote diagnostic and update capabilities, remote repair and maintenance, an attractive pricing strategy and analytics capabilities.

By developing visionary products and offering them at an attractive price point, VOTI is bringing cost-effective elite features and benefits (including analysis and enhanced detection capabilities) of top-tier x-ray screening at airports and seaports (dominated by the big four players in the market), to the commercial and industrial x-ray screening sectors of the market, which is the largest segment of the conventional x-ray screening market.

Cyclical

A significant portion of VOTI's clients are in the public sector. Government spending is driven by budgets and will impact the revenue stream. As such, VOTI revenues may be impacted in certain years by government budgetary decisions and cycles.

Financial Highlights

For the three-month period ended July 31, 2020

- The Company remained operational through worldwide pandemic shutdown - being classified an essential service.
- Revenue for the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 totaled \$3,855,653 compared to \$7,818,328 for the same period in Fiscal 2019, a decrease of \$3,962,675 or 51%. The decrease is primarily related to expected sales orders that were postponed due to COVID-19, as well the lower number of larger tunnel sizes and dual-source scanners, which carry higher selling prices, being sold in 2020.
- VOTI sold 95 security scanning system units during the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 compared to 218 in same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of 123 is attributed primarily to sales that were lost or postponed to subsequent periods due to COVID-19.
- Gross profit decreased to \$1,227,675, or 32% of revenue, compared to \$3,118,326 or 40% for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The 8% decrease in gross margin compared to the same period in Fiscal 2019 is primarily related to the product and geography mix sold.
- Net loss increased to \$1,944,838 compared to \$1,216,282 for the same period of Fiscal 2019. The increase in loss of \$728,556 in the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 compared to the same period of Fiscal 2019 is primarily related to the decrease in gross profit, trade receivables write-off and increase in financial expenses, partially offset by a decrease in the Company's operating expenses, a decrease in the non-cash fair value measurement of the Company's warrants and embedded derivatives, a decrease in share-based payments expenses and funding received from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.
- Adjusted EBITDA for the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 decreased to (\$409,861), compared to \$377,422 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of \$787,283 is primarily related to the decrease in revenue and related gross profit, partially offset by reduced operational costs and funding received from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.

For the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020

- The Company raised \$3,940,000 by issuing convertible debenture units to arms-length investors through non-brokered private placements.
- Revenue for the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020 totaled \$14,161,526 compared to \$23,116,894 for the same period in Fiscal 2019, a decrease of \$8,955,368 or 39%. The decrease is primarily related to expected sales orders that were postponed due to COVID-19, primarily from the maritime (cruise lines), sports and entertainment and other verticals, as well as the lower number of larger tunnel sizes and dual source scanners, which carry higher selling prices, being sold in 2020.
- The Company sold 390 security scanning units compared to 564 during the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of 174 is attributed primarily to sales that were lost or postponed due to COVID-19.
- Gross profit decreased to \$4,499,133 or 32% of revenue, compared to \$8,407,032 or 36% for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The gross margin decrease is primarily related to the product and geography mix.
- Net loss increased to \$4,518,961 compared to a net loss of \$2,980,153 for the same period of Fiscal 2019. The increase of \$1,538,808 is primarily related to the decrease in gross profit, increase in financial expenses and the trade receivables write-off, partially offset by a decrease in the Company's operating expenses, the absence of the reverse acquisition of Steamsand expenses in 2020, the non-cash fair value measurement of the Company's embedded derivatives and warrants, a decrease in non-cash share based payments expenses and funding received from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.
- Adjusted EBITDA decreased to (\$2,430,427) compared to (\$109,165) for the same period of Fiscal 2019. The decrease of (\$2,321,262) is primarily related to the decrease in revenue and related gross profit, partially offset by reduced operational costs and funding received from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.

Private placements

On March 26, 2020, the Company's board of directors authorized a non-brokered private placement to issue convertible debenture units.

Each convertible debenture unit is comprised of:

- (1) one senior unsecured convertible debenture in the principal amount of \$1,000 having a 2-year term and bearing interest at an annual rate of 10%, entitling their holders to convert all, or any part of the outstanding principal amount into the Company's common shares at a conversion price of \$0.80 per share; and
- (2) 600 warrants entitling their holders to purchase one common share of the Company per warrant at an exercise price of \$0.85 per share for a period of 24 months after the closing date.

The interest rate of 10% is payable semi-annually in arrears on June 30 and December 31 of each year commencing June 30, 2020, and the Company may, at its sole option, settle all or part of the interest in cash or in common shares. The Company currently intends on settling the interest payable by issuing common shares. Additionally, the Company may, at its sole option, oblige the conversion of all or any part of the outstanding convertible debenture principal into common shares, if at any time before the maturity date, the daily volume-weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares for any 20 consecutive trading days is equal to or greater than \$1.45.

Additionally, the Company is entitled to accelerate the time of expiry of the warrants, thus obliging the conversion of all or any part of the outstanding warrants, if at any time before the maturity date the daily volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares is equal to or greater than \$1.65 for 20 consecutive trading days.

On April 14, 2020, April 17, 2020 and April 30, 2020 the Company issued 2,500, 1,100 and 100 convertible debenture units respectively, for total gross proceeds of \$3,700,000. On June 5, 2020 the Company issued an additional 240 convertible debenture units for gross cash proceeds of CA\$240,000.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures

This section describes the metrics and non-IFRS financial measures used by the Company throughout this MD&A. It also provides the reconciliation between non-IFRS financial measures and the most comparable IFRS financial measures. Non-IFRS financial measures do not have standard definitions prescribed by IFRS and, therefore, may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Non-IFRS financial measures are provided as additional information to complement IFRS measures by providing further understanding of the Company's results of operations from Management's perspective. Accordingly, they should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our financial information reported under IFRS.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin

EBITDA is defined as net income or loss before financial expenses, depreciation and amortization expense and income tax expense. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA excluding share-based payments expenses and items that Management believes do not necessarily arise as part of the Company's normal day-to-day operations and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. Adjusted EBITDA margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are non-IFRS financial measures. Management believes that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA margin are useful measures of financial performance and help to better understand the Company's performance, as they help reflect the Company's business operation and allow for more accurate comparison to other companies, by excluding the impact on EBITDA that non-recurring, non-operating, or unusual items may have on the Company's operations.

Furthermore, Management believes these measures are useful to assess the Company's ability to seize growth opportunities in a cost-effective manner, to finance its ongoing operations and to meet its commitments.

The reconciliation of net loss to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and then to Adjusted EBITDA margin are as follows:

	Three-months ended July 31,		Nine-months ended July 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenue	3,855,653	7,818,328	14,161,526	23,116,894
Net (loss) income	(1,944,838)	(1,216,282)	(4,518,961)	(2,980,153)
Financing (income) expenses ²	1,266,978	417,985	1,673,954	520,318
Depreciation and amortization	194,618	62,493	553,712	149,140
EBITDA	(483,242)	(735,804)	(2,291,295)	(2,310,695)
Share based payments	442,935	770,041	1,292,786	1,871,462
Change in fair value of warrants	(348,665)	343,185	(1,034,059)	(767,548)
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives	(568,820)	-	(975,790)	-
Reverse acquisition ³	-	-	-	964,038
Unusual and non-recurring items				
Trade receivables write-off ⁴	547,931	-	547,931	-
Severance ⁵	-	-	30,000	65,420
Other items ⁶	-	-	-	68,158
Adjusted EBITDA	(409,861)	377,422	(2,430,427)	(109,165)
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)	(11%)	5%	(17%)	(0%)

² Financing expenses consist of interest and bank charges, foreign exchange gains and losses, significant financing component interest on extended warranties, interest on lease liabilities, interest accretion and transaction costs on convertible debt and other financial charges.

³ The reverse acquisition of Steamsand expenses consist primarily of the consideration transferred to former Steamsand shareholders in excess of net assets acquired, as well as legal and professional service fees in connection with the RTO.

⁴ Trade receivables write-off includes non-cash write-down of receivables. The write-off is adjusted from EBITDA since it is outside the normal course of the Company's day-to-day operations, non-recurring, and relates to the repossession of scanners from customers that default on payment. The write-off is recorded in general and administrative expense as a bad debt and is calculated as the difference between the balance of receivable and the inventories' net realizable value. Since March 2020, almost all sales on credit are insured at 90% or secured through a bank letter of credit, whereas any future write-off of this size is remote, and therefore the trade receivable write-off is considered non-recurring.

⁵ Severance includes termination payments expense during the period.

⁶ Other items include non-recurring professional fees.

Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted earnings (loss) per share

Adjusted net income (loss) is defined as net income (loss) adjusted for share-based payments expenses and items Management believes do not necessarily arise as part of the Company's normal day-to-day operations and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. Adjusted earnings (loss) per share is defined as adjusted net income (loss) divided by the basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted income (loss) per share are non-IFRS financial measures. Management believes that Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted income (loss) per share are useful measures of performance that can facilitate period-to-period comparisons as they exclude items that do not necessarily arise as part of the Company's normal day-to-day operations and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance.

The reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted net income (loss) is as follows:

	Three-months ended July 31,		Nine-months ended July 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Net (loss) income	(1,944,838)	(1,216,282)	(4,518,961)	(2,980,153)
Change in fair value of warrants	(348,665)	343,185	(1,034,059)	(767,548)
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives	(568,820)	-	(975,790)	-
Share based payments	442,935	770,041	1,292,786	1,871,462
Reverse acquisition	-	-	-	964,038
Unusual and non-recurring items				
Trade receivables write-off	547,931	-	547,931	-
Severance	-	-	30,000	65,420
Other items	-	-	-	68,158
Adjusted net income (loss)	(1,871,457)	(103,056)	(4,658,093)	(778,623)

The reconciliation of basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share to Adjusted (loss) earnings per share is as follows:

	Three-months ended July 31,		Nine -months ended July 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share	(0.07)	(0.05)	(0.17)	(0.13)
Impact of adjustments to net (loss) income	(0.00)	0.05	(0.00)	0.10
Adjusted (loss) earnings per share	(0.07)	0.00	(0.17)	(0.03)

Results of Operations

Three-month periods ended July 31, 2020 and 2019

The following table sets forth the major components of the Company's statement of (loss) income and comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 compared to the corresponding period of 2019:

Three-month period ended July 31,	2020	2019	Variance	Variance (%)
Revenue	3,855,653	7,818,328	(3,962,675)	(51%)
Cost of goods sold	2,627,978	4,700,002	(2,072,024)	(44%)
Gross profit	1,227,675	3,118,326	(1,890,651)	(61%)
Gross margin	32%	40%	(8%)	N/A
General and administrative expenses	1,366,653	1,135,695	230,958	20%
Selling and Distribution expenses	908,991	1,403,032	(494,041)	(35%)
Research and development expenses	104,441	264,670	(160,229)	(61%)
Net financial (income) expenses	1,266,978	417,985	848,993	203%
Change in fair value of warrants	(348,665)	343,185	(691,850)	N/A
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives	(568,820)	-	(568,820)	N/A
Share-based payments	442,935	770,041	(327,106)	(42%)
Net loss	(1,944,838)	(1,216,282)	(728,556)	(60%)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	(0.07)	(0.05)	(0.02)	N/A
Adjusted net (loss) income	(1,871,457)	(103,056)	(1,768,401)	N/A
Basic & diluted Adj. (loss) earnings per share	(0.07)	0.00	(0.07)	N/A

Revenue for the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 totaled \$3,855,653 compared to \$7,818,328 for the same period in Fiscal 2019, a decrease of \$3,962,675 or 51%. The decrease is primarily related to expected sales orders that were postponed due to COVID-19, as well the lower number of larger tunnel sizes and dual-source scanners, which carry higher selling prices, being sold in 2020.

Gross profit decreased to \$1,227,675, or 32% of revenue, compared to \$3,118,326 or 40% for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The 8% decrease in gross margin compared to the same period in Fiscal 2019 is primarily related to the product and geography mix sold.

General and administrative expenses increased to \$1,366,722 compared to \$1,135,695 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase is primarily due to a trade receivable write-off of \$547,931, partially offset by cost reduction measures implemented by the Company in 2020, including reduced executive compensation, personnel, professional fees, and travel costs, as well as funding from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.

Selling and distribution expenses decreased to \$908,991 compared to \$1,403,032 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of \$494,041 is primarily due to reduction in commissions, travel expenses, tradeshow attended and support services, all as a direct result of the global impact of COVID-19.

Research and development expenses decreased to \$104,441 compared to \$264,670 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of \$160,229 is primarily due to reduced spending on non-critical research projects.

Net financial expenses increased to \$1,266,978 compared to net expenses of \$417,985 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase of \$848,993 is primarily due to the increase in foreign exchange loss, interest accretion on the convertible debentures issued in 2020, interest expense related to increased borrowed funds during 2020, the non-cash financing component interest on lease liabilities, partially offset by a decrease in significant financing component interest on extended warranties.

Change in fair value of warrants increased to a \$348,665 gain compared to a loss of \$343,185 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase of \$691,850 is primarily due to the impact that the change in the Company's share price has on the non-cash fair value measurement of the Company's warrants at July 31, 2020, coupled with the increase in the number of warrants issued in 2020.

Change in fair value of embedded derivatives increased to a \$568,820 gain compared to nil for the same period in Fiscal 2019. This is a new financial instrument which represents the conversion option embedded in the newly issued convertible debentures which did not exist during the same period in Fiscal 2019.

Share-based payments decreased to \$442,935 compared to \$770,041 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease is primarily due a reduced number of unvested stock options and DSUs, partially offset by an increase in RSUs granted in 2020.

Net loss increased to \$1,944,838 compared to \$1,216,282 for the same period of Fiscal 2019. The increase in loss of \$728,556 in the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 compared to the same period of Fiscal 2019 is primarily related to the decrease in gross profit, trade receivables write-off and increase in financial expenses, partially offset by a decrease in the Company's operating expenses, a decrease in the non-cash fair value measurement of the Company's warrants and embedded derivatives, a decrease in share-based payments expenses and funding received from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.

Nine -month periods ended July 31, 2020 and 2019

The following table sets forth the major components of the Company's statement of (loss) income and comprehensive loss for the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020 compared to the corresponding period of 2019:

Nine-month period ended July 31,	2020	2019	Variance	Variance (%)
Revenue	14,161,526	23,116,894	(8,955,368)	(39%)
Cost of goods sold	9,662,393	14,709,862	(5,047,469)	(34%)
Gross profit	4,499,133	8,407,032	(3,907,899)	(46%)
Gross margin	32%	36%	(4%)	N/A
General and administrative expenses	3,526,134	3,781,863	(255,729)	(7%)
Selling and Distribution expenses	4,080,289	4,448,697	(368,408)	(8%)
Research and development expenses	454,780	568,355	(113,575)	(20%)
Net financial expenses	1,673,954	520,318	1,153,636	222%
Change in fair value of warrants	(1,034,059)	(767,548)	(266,511)	N/A
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives	(975,790)	-	(975,790)	N/A
Share-based payments	1,292,786	1,871,462	(578,676)	(31%)
Reverse acquisition of Steamsand	-	964,038	(964,038)	N/A
Net loss	(4,518,961)	(2,980,153)	(1,538,808)	(52%)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	(0.17)	(0.13)	(0.04)	N/A
Adjusted net (loss) income	(4,658,093)	(778,623)	(3,879,470)	N/A
Basic & diluted Adj. (loss) earnings per share	(0.17)	(0.03)	(0.14)	N/A

Revenue for the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020 totaled \$14,161,526 compared to \$23,116,894 for the same period in Fiscal 2019, a decrease of \$8,955,368 or 39%. The decrease is primarily related to expected sales orders that were postponed due to COVID-19, primarily from the maritime (cruise lines), sports and entertainment and other verticals, as well as the lower number of larger tunnel sizes and dual source scanners, which carry higher selling prices, being sold in 2020. The Company sold 390 security scanning units compared to 564 during the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of 174 is attributed primarily to sales that were lost or postponed due to COVID-19.

Gross profit decreased to \$4,499,133 or 32% of revenue, compared to \$8,407,032 or 36% for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The gross margin decrease is primarily related to the product and geography mix.

General and administrative expenses decreased to \$3,526,134 compared to \$3,781,863 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease is primarily due to cost reduction measures implemented by the Company, including reduced executive compensation, personnel, travel costs, funding from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program, and the additional professional fees incurred in connection with the Company's reverse takeover transaction during the three-month period ended January 31, 2019, partially offset by a trade receivable write-off of \$547,931 in the third quarter of Fiscal 2020.

Selling and distribution expenses decreased to \$4,080,289 compared to \$4,448,697 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of \$368,408 is primarily due to reduction in commissions, travel expenses, tradeshow attended and support service, all as a direct result of the global impact of COVID-19.

Research and development expenses decreased to \$454,780 compared to \$568,355 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease of \$113,575 is primarily due to reduced spending on non-critical research projects in the second quarter 2020, partially offset by an increase in costs incurred in order to further advance the Company's research and engineering activities in the first quarter.

Net financial expenses increased to \$1,673,954 compared to \$520,318 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase of \$1,153,636 is primarily due to the increase in overall borrowed funds during the quarter, an increase in interest accretion expense and transaction costs from the convertible debentures, increase related to the significant financing component interest on extended warranties and an increase in interest on lease liabilities from the adoption of the new accounting standard, IFRS 16, Leases.

Change in fair value of warrants increased to a \$1,034,059 gain compared to \$767,548 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase of \$266,511 is primarily due to the impact that the decrease in Company's share price had on the non-cash fair value measurement of the Company's warrants at July 31, 2020, coupled with the increase in the number of warrants issued in 2020.

Change in fair value of embedded derivatives increased to a \$975,790 gain compared to nil for the same period in Fiscal 2019. This is a new financial instrument which represents the conversion option embedded in the newly issued convertible debentures which did not exist during the same period in Fiscal 2019.

Share-based payments decreased to \$1,292,786 compared to \$1,871,462 for the same period in Fiscal 2019. The decrease is primarily due a reduced number of unvested stock options and DSUs, partially offset by an increase in RSUs issued in 2020.

Net loss increased to \$4,518,961 compared to a net loss of \$2,980,153 for the same period of Fiscal 2019. The increase of \$1,538,808 is primarily related to the decrease in gross profit, increase in financial expenses and the trade receivables write-off, partially offset by a decrease in the Company's operating expenses, the absence of the reverse acquisition of Steamsand expenses in 2020, the non-cash fair value measurement of the Company's embedded derivatives and warrants, a decrease in non-cash share based payments expenses and funding received from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.

Financial Position

The following table provides an analysis of the Company's statement of financial position as at July 31, 2020 compared to October 31, 2019:

As at	July 31, 2020	October 31, 2019	Variance
Total Assets	23,627,620	23,152,381	475,239
Variance mainly due to:			
Cash	1,129,266	1,941,507	(812,241)
Trade and other receivables	3,994,528	7,713,621	(3,719,093)
Inventories	10,307,887	7,941,110	2,366,777
Intangible assets	5,075,419	3,396,868	1,678,551
Right of use assets	1,105,593	-	1,105,593
Total Liabilities	15,120,755	11,672,756	3,447,999
Variance mainly due to:			
Bank Indebtedness	-	330,000	(330,000)
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	3,864,736	5,284,374	(1,419,638)
Lease liabilities	1,148,123	-	1,148,123
Deferred revenue	3,014,488	2,500,565	513,923
Long-term debt	3,808,706	2,650,000	1,158,706
Convertible debt	1,983,318	-	1,983,318
Embedded derivatives	453,100	-	453,100
Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)	8,506,865	11,479,625	(2,972,760)
Variance mainly due to:			
Share capital	38,690,122	38,331,761	358,361
Stock option reserve	3,727,496	2,434,710	1,292,786
Deficit	(33,425,229)	(28,906,268)	(4,518,961)

Cash decreased to \$1,129,266 at July 31, 2020 compared to \$1,941,507 at October 31, 2019. The decrease is primarily attributed to fund the Company's working capital and development activities, partially offset by the issuance of convertible debenture units, increased borrowings and consideration received from the issuance of common shares.

Trade and other receivables decreased to \$3,994,528 at July 31, 2020 compared to \$7,713,621 at October 31, 2019. The decrease of \$3,719,093 is primarily due to the decrease in sales on credit made near the end of July 2020 as compared to October 31, 2019, the collection of Q3 2019 aged receivables in 2020 and a trade receivable write-off of \$547,931 in 2020.

Inventories increased to \$10,307,887 at July 31, 2020 compared to \$7,941,110 at October 31, 2019. The increase of \$2,366,777 is primarily attributable to purchasing additional components during the first half of 2020 initially intended to fulfil certain customer orders in the second quarter 2020 that did not materialize in that quarter but will be used for fulfilling orders in subsequent periods, and an increase in the number of finished goods scanners as a result of the repossession from a customer that defaulted on payment. The inventory that was repossessed was recorded at the scanners' net realizable value, and the difference in value from the amount owed by the customer was recorded as a bad debt in general and administrative expenses.

Intangible assets increased to \$5,075,419 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$3,396,868 at October 31, 2019. The increase of \$1,678,551 is primarily due to increased development achievements and the increase of capitalizing certain costs associated with the expectation of future benefits from increased scanner and software sales, as well as cost reduction initiatives.

Right of use assets increased to \$1,105,593 at July 31, 2020, compared to nil at October 31, 2019. The increase is consequential to the adoption of the new accounting standard, IFRS 16, *Leases*, which provides for capitalization of an operating lease to an asset, representing the Company's right to use that underlying asset. The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term.

Bank Indebtedness decreased to nil at July 31, 2020, compared to \$330,000 at October 31, 2019. The decrease of \$330,000 is mainly due to the mix of cash and bank indebtedness. See the explanation for the decrease in cash above.

Trade payables and accrued liabilities decreased to \$3,864,736 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$5,284,374 at October 31, 2019. The decrease of \$1,419,638 is primarily due to purchasing less inventory during the quarter, resulting from purchasing additional components during the first half of 2020 initially intended to fulfil certain customer orders in the second quarter 2020 that did not materialize but will be used for fulfilling orders in subsequent periods.

Lease liability increased to \$1,148,123 at July 31, 2020, compared to nil at October 31, 2019. The increase is consequential to the adoption of the new accounting standard, IFRS 16, *Leases*, and represents the present value of the Company's obligation to make lease payments.

Deferred revenue increased to \$3,014,488 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$2,500,565 at October 31, 2019. The increase is due to increased prepaid extended warranties during the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020, partially offset by revenue recognized during the period.

Long-term debt increased to \$3,808,706 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$2,650,000 at October 31, 2019. The increase is due to an additional amount of \$1,000,000 borrowed from Espresso Capital Ltd. during the first quarter of Fiscal 2020 and a \$190,000 interest free loan from Investissement Quebec ("IQ").

Convertible debt increased to \$1,983,318 at July 31, 2020, compared to nil at October 31, 2019. The increase is due to the issuance of the \$3,940,000 convertible debenture units and the allocation of the proceeds received in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* as described in note 12 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended July 31, 2020.

Embedded derivatives liabilities increased to \$453,100 at July 31, 2020, compared to nil at October 31, 2019. The increase is consequential to the issuance of the \$3,940,000 convertible debenture units and the allocation of the proceeds received in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* as described in note 14 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended July 31, 2020.

Share capital increased to \$38,690,122 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$38,331,761 at October 31, 2019. The increase of \$358,361 is due to the issuance of 171,429 common shares during the first quarter of Fiscal 2020 through a private placement at \$1.75 per share for total gross proceeds of \$300,000 and the issuance of 130,606 common shares as settlement of \$78,361 interest related to the semi-annual 10% convertible debentures coupon.

Stock option reserve increased to \$3,727,496 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$2,434,710 at October 31, 2019. The increase of \$1,292,786 is due to the share-based payments expense recorded during the nine-month period ending July 31, 2020.

Deficit increased to \$33,425,229 at July 31, 2020, compared to \$28,906,268 at October 31, 2019. The increase of \$4,518,961 is due to the net loss incurred in the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Capital Management

The Company's objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its organic growth, to establish a strong capital base to satisfy its obligations towards its customers and creditors, as well as to provide an adequate return to shareholders. To fund its activities, the Company has relied on cash flows from operations as well as its financial resources, which include cash balance, credit facility, term loan, private placements and marketed offering of its common shares and the issuance of convertible notes. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather promotes year-over-year sustainable growth. The Company may need to raise additional capital through debt or equity financings and source additional liquidity to meet its operational objectives over the next 12 months. Refer to Basis of Presentation and going concern assumption section.

Cash Flows

A summary of net cash flows by activity for the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 compared to the corresponding period of 2019 is presented below:

Nine -month period ended July 31,	2020	2019	Variance
Net cash used in operating activities	(2,880,442)	(2,481,161)	(399,281)
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,844,470)	(2,493,082)	648,612
Net cash from financing activities	4,143,954	(3,850,964)	7,994,918
Net change in cash	(580,958)	(8,825,207)	8,244,249
Net effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	(231,283)	(98,882)	(132,401)
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of period	1,941,507	9,886,040	(7,944,533)
Cash, end of period	1,129,266	961,951	167,315

Net cash used in operating activities during the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020 increased by \$399,281 when compared to the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase in net cash used in operations primarily resulted from decreased cash-based operating results for the period, decreased collection of upfront cash from extended warranty payments in 2020, partially offset by a positive impact from the change in the Company's non-cash working capital.

Net cash used in investing activities during the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020 decreased by \$648,612 when compared to the same period in Fiscal 2019 primarily resulting from a reduction in development activities and funding from the from the Canadian Federal government COVID-19 Canada Employee Wage Subsidy (CEWS) stimulus program.

Net cash from financing activities during the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020 increased by \$7,994,918 compared to the same period in Fiscal 2019. The increase primarily resulted from the repayment of borrowings and the share issuance costs in Fiscal 2019 following the completion of the going public transaction, as well as the issuance of convertible debenture units and common shares and increased borrowings during the nine-month period ended July 31, 2020, partially offset by increased interest expense, bank charges, and lease payments in fiscal 2020.

Other Cash Considerations**Bank indebtedness & letters of guarantee**

The Company has an available revolving demand facility, as was re-negotiated with the financial institution, of \$1,000,000 ("Facility 1") based on eligible accounts receivable and inventory. Amounts drawn under this facility bear interest at 1.5% above the bank's prime rate and are repayable on demand. The revolving demand facility is due to decrease to \$500,000 on December 31, 2020 in accordance with the agreement.

The Company also has a revolving demand facility of \$2,055,000 ("Facility 2") by way of letters of guarantee denominated in Canadian or U.S. currency which is repayable on demand.

All borrowings under Facility 1 and Facility 2 are secured by the following:

- a) A deed of moveable hypothec representing all present and future obligations in the amount of \$3,100,000, constituting a security interest on the universality of all present and future assets excluding tax credits to be received;
- b) A deed of moveable hypothec representing all present and future obligations in the amount of \$33,684, constituting a first ranking hypothec on term deposits and/or guaranteed investment certificates in the amount of \$33,684;
- c) A deed of moveable hypothec representing all present and future obligations in the amount of \$34,153, constituting a first ranking hypothec on term deposits and/or guaranteed investment certificates in the amount of \$34,153;
- d) Insurance provided by Export Development Canada covering losses pertaining to specific accounts receivable, naming the bank as beneficiary;
- e) An assignment constituting a first charge on all inventory.

Borrowings made under Facility 1 are also secured by a guarantee from Export Development Canada of up to 65% of the aggregate outstanding borrowing amount under this facility. The guarantee bears interest at 4.4% of the amount guaranteed.

Borrowings made under Facility 2 are also secured by a performance security guarantee from Export Development Canada guaranteeing 100% of each issued letter of guarantee. This guarantee also bears interest at 4.4% of the amount guaranteed.

As at July 31, 2020, no amount (October 31, 2019 - \$330,000) was drawn under Facility 1 and there were letters of guarantee under Facility 2, denominated in U.S. dollars, totaling \$488,000 in Canadian dollars equivalent.

These facilities are reviewed periodically, and the Company must respect certain covenants and financial ratios associated with the facilities, including a maximum total liabilities to tangible net worth rate of 3:1 to be measured on a quarterly basis. As at July 31, 2020, all covenants were respected.

Term debt

On August 2, 2019, the Company entered into a credit facility agreement with IQ for a term loan of up to \$336,840, to be used specifically to finance the refundable tax credits for experimental scientific research and development for the Company's 2019 fiscal year.

The term loan bears interest at 2.55% above the bank prime rate and is secured by a senior-ranking hypothec on the Company's research and development tax credits receivable and other assets totaling \$404,000, with the addition of an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of \$33,684, representing 10% of the credit facility amount.

The term loan is repayable on the earliest of the following dates:

- a) the date the Company files its income tax return, if the refundable tax credits receivable is deducted from the income tax payable at that time;
- b) the date the Company is required to file its income tax return, if it has not actually filed its return;
- c) the date a refund is received; or
- d) April 30, 2021.

As at July 31, 2020 the Company has borrowed an amount of \$253,000 under this facility.

During June 2020, the Company entered into another credit facility agreement with IQ for a term loan of up to \$341,530, to be used specifically to finance the refundable tax credits for experimental scientific research and development for the Company's 2020 fiscal year.

The term loan bears interest at 2.55% above the bank prime rate and is secured by a senior-ranking hypothec on the Company's research and development tax credits receivable and other assets totaling \$410,000, with the addition of an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of \$34,153, representing 10% of the credit facility amount.

The term loan is repayable on the earliest of the following dates:

- a) the date the Company files its income tax return, if the refundable tax credits receivable is deducted from the income tax payable at that time;
- b) the date the Company is required to file its income tax return, if it has not actually filed its return;
- c) the date a refund is received; or
- d) April 30, 2022.

As at July 31, 2020 the Company has borrowed an amount of \$168,220 under this facility

Long-term debt

(i) Espresso Capital Ltd.

The Company entered into a \$7,500,000 revolving long-term debt facility with Espresso Capital Ltd. which matures on June 30, 2022. Based on the terms of the agreement, the authorized credit limit is determined based on the Company's average monthly gross margin for the preceding twelve months, multiplied by 7.5, less any debt in priority and any borrowings already made on this facility.

Accordingly, as at July 31, 2020, the Company's authorized credit limit is \$3,908,000 less any borrowings on this facility.

Amounts drawn on this facility include a placement fee of 1.25% and bear interest at 15.25% per annum. The facility is secured by a \$9,000,000 movable hypothec on the universality of the Company's movable property, subject to a first ranking security interest held by the creditor of the Company's bank indebtedness.

The amount outstanding as at July 31, 2020 was \$3,650,000, of which an amount of \$1,000,000 was payable on April 30, 2020. On June 8, 2020 the agreement was amended, whereby the repayment of the \$1,000,000 will be made in 12 equal monthly instalments commencing December 31, 2020. The amendment also provides, that in addition to interest payments, the Company will issue warrants to Espresso Capital Ltd. convertible into \$200,000 worth of the Company's common shares at the higher of \$0.70 per share and the minimum price allowable by the TSX-V. The warrants expire on June 7, 2027 and can be converted into common shares on a cashless exercise basis.

The Company must respect certain covenants and financial ratios associated with the facility, including maintaining a monthly net working capital ratio of no less than \$8,000,000. As at July 31, 2020, all covenants were respected.

(ii) Investissement Quebec

On March 17, 2020 the Company entered into a \$190,000 non-interest bearing loan agreement with IQ to be used specifically to finance the expansion, improvement and modernization of the Company's engineering lab and operation facilities.

The loan is secured by a senior-ranking hypothec on the Company's movable assets totaling \$200,000, with the addition of a subordinated hypothec totaling 20% of the Company's entire movable assets.

The loan principal is payable in 48 equal monthly instalments commencing March 31, 2021.

Commencing October 31, 2021, the Company must respect a specific financial ratio of EBITDA, as defined in the agreement, divided by interest expenses and short-term debt of no less than 1.2:1.

The loan was initially measured at the present value of all future loan payments, discounted using comparable interest market rate for a similar loan. The loan is subsequently remeasured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The difference between the discounted value of the loan at inception and the carrying amount of the loan was recorded as a reduction of the Company's tangible assets balance.

Accordingly, on March 17, 2020 the Company recognized \$154,157. The Interest is accreted over the life of the loan through a charge in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

(iii) Economic Development Agency of Canada for the Regions of Quebec

On August 4, 2020 the Company entered into a \$500,000 unsecured and non-interest bearing term loan agreement with the Economic Development Agency of Canada for the Regions of Quebec with repayment in 60 equal monthly instalments commencing January 1, 2023. On August 14, 2020 the Company borrowed \$400,000.

Convertible debt

The Company issued \$3,940,000 in convertible debenture units in fiscal 2020, where each unit is comprised of:

- a) one senior unsecured convertible debenture in the principal amount of \$1,000 having a 2-year term and bearing interest at an annual rate of 10%, entitling their holders to convert all, or any part of the outstanding principal amount into the Company's common shares at a conversion price of \$0.80 per share; and
- b) 600 warrants entitling their holders to purchase one common share of the Company per warrant at an exercise price of \$0.85 per share for a period of 24 months after the closing date.

The interest rate of 10% is payable semi-annually in arrears on June 30 and December 31 of each year commencing June 30, 2020, and the Company may, at its sole option, settle all or part of the interest in cash or in common shares. The Company currently intends on settling the interest payable by issuing common shares.

Additionally, the Company may, at its sole option, oblige the conversion of all or any part of the outstanding convertible debenture principal into common shares, if at any time before the maturity date, the daily volume-weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares for any 20 consecutive trading days is equal to or greater than \$1.45.

The carrying amount of the convertible debenture is as follows:

Nine -month period ended July 31,	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Initially recognized fair value of non-derivative debt	1,747,425	-
Interest accretion expense	314,254	-
Interest settled by shares issuance	(78,361)	-
Balance as at July 31,	1,983,318	-

Selected Quarterly Information

The table below presents revenue, net income (loss) and earnings (loss) per share for the last eight quarters:

	Revenue	Net income (loss)	Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	Adjusted net income (loss)	Adjusted earnings (loss) per share
July 31, 2020	3,855,653	(1,944,838)	(0.07)	(1,871,457)	(0.07)
April 30, 2020	4,263,857	(349,520)	(0.01)	(1,284,612)	(0.04)
January 31, 2020	6,042,016	(2,224,603)	(0.08)	(1,502,024)	(0.06)
October 31, 2019	5,310,129	(1,314,494)	(0.05)	(1,216,052)	(0.05)
July 31, 2019	7,818,328	(1,216,282)	(0.05)	(103,056)	0.00
April 30, 2019	8,501,138	(120,168)	(0.01)	39,567	0.00
January 31, 2019	6,797,428	(1,643,703)	(0.07)	(715,134)	(0.03)
October 31, 2018	5,468,376	(3,423,660)	(0.22)	(2,011,539)	(0.13)

Since its incorporation, the Company has not paid any dividend on its common shares. The Company's current policy is to retain future earnings to finance its growth. Any future determination to pay dividends is at the discretion of the Company's Board of Directors and will depend on the Company's financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and other such factors as the Board of Directors of the Company may deem relevant.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company is exposed to various financial risks through transactions in financial instruments. The following provides helpful information in assessing the extent of the Company's exposure to these risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to cash, short-term investments and amounts receivable and deposits from the potential default by counterparties. The Company mitigates the credit risk for cash and short-term investments by dealing only with large financial institutions with good credit ratings.

The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of customers and generally does not require collateral. Beginning in March 2020, almost all of the Company's credit sales are insured at 90% or are secured by a bank letter of credit. Allowances are maintained for potential credit losses. It is reasonably possible that the actual amount of loss incurred, if any, will differ from management's estimate. The maximum exposure to the credit risk is the full carrying value of cash, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, research and development tax credits receivable and deposits.

The typical credit period on sales is between 30 and 60 days and from time to time may be extended further. Allowances for doubtful accounts are recognized against trade receivables based on estimated irrecoverable amounts determined using the expected credit loss model.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that a company cannot meet its obligations as they become due. The Company is subject to liquidity risk on its accounts payable which arise from its daily operations, bank indebtedness, term-debt, long-term debt, and convertible debentures. The Company mitigates this risk by reviewing liquidity resources to ensure funds are readily available to meet its financial obligations as they become due, as well as ensuring adequate funds exist to support the execution of business strategies and operational growth. The Company may need to raise additional capital through debt or equity financings and source additional liquidity to meet its operational objectives over the next 12

months (see note 2 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements regarding basis of preparation and going concern assumption).

The following are amounts due on contractual maturities of financial liabilities, as well as commitments with respect to operating leases, as at July 31, 2020:

	Carrying amount	Contractual Cash flows	Less than 1 year	1 to 3 years	More than 3 years
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Bank indebtedness	-	-	-	-	-
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	3,864,736	3,864,736	3,864,736		
Term debt	421,220	421,220	253,000	168,220	-
Lease liabilities	1,148,123	1,327,162	390,396	731,817	204,949
Convertible debt	1,983,318	3,940,000	-	3,940,000	-
Long-term debt ⁷	3,808,706	3,840,000	686,459	3,078,333	75,208

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. Each of these risks is discussed hereunder.

(i) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risks due to certain sales and purchases denominated in foreign currency. The risk however is mitigated due to the fact that although the Company generates a portion of sales in foreign currency, a significant portion of its expenditures is also in that foreign currency.

The Company's cash, short term investments, trade and other receivables, research and development tax credits receivable, trade payables and accrued liabilities, term debt, long-term debt, non-derivative debt, embedded derivatives liability and warrants liability are denominated in Canadian dollars and are subject to foreign currency risk.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the potential for financial loss caused by fluctuations in fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has bank loans available at variable interest rates; therefore, it is exposed to future cash flow risk as a result of potential rate fluctuations. The Company also has long-term debt available at a fixed interest rate; therefore, it is exposed to fair value risk as a result of potential rate fluctuations. There has been no significant change to the Company's exposure to interest rate risk.

(iii) Fair values

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis at amortized cost.

The Company has determined the estimated fair values of its financial instruments based on appropriate valuation methodologies; however, judgment is required to develop these estimates. Accordingly, the estimated fair values are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company could realize or would pay in a current market exchange. The estimated fair value amounts can be materially affected by the use of different assumptions or methodologies.

The Company categorizes its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three different

⁷ The Company has a revolving credit facility with Espresso Capital Ltd. bearing interest at 15.25% per annum and maturing on June 30, 2022 and a non-interest bearing loan from IQ, payable in 48 equal monthly instalments commencing March 31, 2021.

levels depending on the observability of the inputs used in the measurement.

Level 1 – This level includes assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2 – This level includes valuations determined using directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1. Derivative instruments in this category are valued using models or other standard valuation techniques derived from observable market inputs.

Level 3 – This level includes valuations based on inputs that are less observable, unavailable or where the observable data does not support a significant portion of the instruments' fair value.

Warrants and embedded derivatives are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL since they are denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional currency, and accordingly are measured as level 3.

(iv) Other price risk

This is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk and currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company does not believe that it is exposed to any other significant price risk.

(v) Investment policy

The Company invests its excess cash with varying terms to maturity selected with regard to the expected timing of investments or expenditures for continuing operations.

(vi) Derivatives

The Company did not enter into significant derivative contracts for the period ended July 31, 2020.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company's off-balance sheet arrangements consist of obligations under operating leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases with low-value assets⁸. The Company does not currently have any other off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the Company's financial condition, changes in revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures, or capital resources that are material.

Related Party Transactions

Remuneration payable to key management personnel⁹

The following table summarizes the remuneration payable to key management personnel included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

Nine -month period ended July 31,	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	18,014	198,564

⁸ Refer to section "Changes in significant accounting policies" for a description of the change in the Company's accounting treatment of leases with a term of 12 months or more.

⁹ Key management personnel include the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operations and Production Officer, Chief Technology Officer and Executive Vice-Presidents who are members of the Management Committee.

Compensation of directors and key management personnel

The following table summarizes the remuneration of directors and key management personnel from transactions which took place in the normal course of business. These transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration determined and agreed to by the related parties.

	Three-months ended July 31,		Nine -months ended July 31.	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Short-term benefits	251,008	536,738	857,883	1,528,086
Share-based payments	331,763	678,872	868,689	1,517,581

Outstanding Share Data

At July 31, 2020 the Company has 26,874,692 common shares issued and outstanding, 4,619,376 warrants, 232,665 compensation options and 2,410,000 stock options outstanding convertible on a one-for-one basis into common shares, as well as 173,908 DSUs and 1,153,504 RSUs outstanding convertible on a one-for-one basis into common shares or, at the option of the Company, for a cash payment equivalent to its fair market value.

Additionally, at July 31, 2020 the Company has senior unsecured convertible debentures in the principal amount of \$3,940,000, convertible all, or in part into the Company's common shares at a conversion price of \$0.80 per share. The convertible debenture carries a coupon rate of 10%, payable semi-annually in arrears on June 30 and December 31 of each year commencing June 30, 2020, until the maturity date. The Company may, at its sole discretion, pay all or part of the interest in cash or in common shares, in which case the amount will be converted into the Company's common shares based on the five-day volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares on the day prior to the date on which the interest is payable.

Segment Reporting

The Company has determined that it has only one reportable operating segment, the development and marketing of security screening systems. This single operating segment generates revenues from the sale of these products and from rendering services related to the sale of these products. In presenting the geographic information, segment revenue has been based on the geographic location of customers and segment non-current assets were based on the geographic location of the assets.

The following table summarizes revenue by geographic area:

	Three-months ended July 31,		Nine -months ended July 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	%	%	%	%
United States	81	40	62	42
Europe, Middle East, and Africa	10	9	22	9
Asia-Pacific	7	47	7	41
Canada	2	4	3	7
Other	-	-	6	1
	100%	100%	100%	100%

The following table summarizes non-current assets information by geography as at July 31, 2020 and October 31, 2019:

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Canada	6,752,318	4,107,650
Malaysia	72,465	64,445
United Arab Emirates	56,711	68,963
	6,881,494	4,241,058

Basis of presentation and going concern assumption

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain assets and liabilities as described in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Historical cost is based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS contemplates the continuation of the Company as a going concern. As at July 31, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and had a net loss of \$1,944,838 and \$4,518,961 for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2020, and negative cash flows from operations of \$2,880,442. As at July 31, 2020, the Company also had current assets less current liabilities of \$10,444,252. In addition, since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global financial markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness.

The impact of COVID-19 on the markets and industries to which the Company sells its products, including government buildings and perimeters, transportation, travel and events & entertainment industries (including cruise line, aviation and public venues such as sporting venues) has been significant and is evolving. Specifically, certain expected sales orders for delivery during the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 were postponed. To the extent that our customers continue to postpone orders, or can cancel them, our revenues, cash inflows and financial performance will continue to be adversely impacted.

In accordance with the Company's banking agreement with our bank, described in note 9, the revolving line of credit facility decreased from a maximum borrowing base of \$2,500,000 to \$1,000,000. Consequently, our borrowing base with Espresso Capital Ltd., described in note 11, increases by \$1,500,000 to a maximum prescribed by the borrowing base calculation, which is driven by gross margin. To the extent that our cash needs exceed our borrowing capacity with our lenders, or the Company is unable to obtain and maintain sufficient financial support, the Company will experience difficulty in meeting its financial obligations.

The Company has not, to date, experienced an inability to fulfill customer orders. Measures have been taken to ensure the availability of components on hand to fulfill the majority of orders through the fourth quarter and into the first quarter of fiscal 2021. To the extent that our suppliers close for an extended period of time, delays in delivery to customers could result with an adverse impact on financial performance and cash flow. In addition, we are closely monitoring the cross-border trade situation with the United States, and potentially other countries, and the impact this may have on the Company.

It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its operating subsidiaries in future periods.

Due to this uncertainty, should sales orders be canceled or not continue to materialize, funding not be available, or significant supply chain issues occur, the Company will experience difficulty in meeting its obligations. In order to address this uncertainty, management has and is continuing to undertake the following actions to continue as a going concern:

- Raised \$3,940,000 of capital through the sale of convertible debenture units, described in note 12;
- Extended payment terms with Espresso Capital Ltd. for \$1,000,000;
- Reducing operating costs;
- Pursuing various avenues of financing, including debt and/or equity;
- Seeking additional funding and relief in connection with COVID-19 government programs.

The Company continues to revise its plans with respect to its cash flow and financing. The Company believes that the continued ability to generate and fulfill customer orders, the cost reduction plans currently in place and successful funding initiatives, will provide sufficient cash flow for the Company to continue as a going concern in its present form. However, there can be no assurance that the Company will achieve such results. In the absence of raising additional funding or attaining sufficient revenues and/or sufficient operating cost reductions to achieve positive cash flows, there is substantial doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts, or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue its operations.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Preparing financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates and assumptions have formed the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities, where these are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are periodically reviewed. Any change to accounting estimates is recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of information were the same as those applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2019, other than the considerations described above under basis of preparation and going concern assumption, and the considerations related to the issuance of convertible debenture units.

Changes in significant accounting policies

IFRS 16, Leases

On November 1, 2019 the Company adopted IFRS 16, *Leases*, which replaces IAS 17, *Leases*.

IFRS 16 removes the distinction between finance and operating leases and introduces a single accounting model to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months.

Under IFRS 16, a lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The Company applies IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 were not reassessed for whether a lease existed. The Company has elected to not recognize right of use assets and lease liabilities that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets.

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease by determining whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A right of use asset and lease liability is recognized at the lease commencement date. The right of use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date. The lease payments are discounted using the implicit interest rate in the lease. If the rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental rate of borrowing is used. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

Accordingly, as at November 1, 2019, lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Right of use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability. Management also applied judgement and previous experience when determining the lease term if the contract contained an option to extend or terminate the lease.

Upon implementing IFRS 16 on November 1, 2019, the Company recognized \$ 1,316,278 of lease liabilities, which equals to the amount of right of use assets recognized. Obligation under capital lease and deferred rent liability previously recognized were adjusted through profit and loss.

Business Risks

A widespread health epidemic, including COVID-19, could adversely affect our business

Our business could be severely affected by a widespread regional, national or global health epidemic, by disrupting customers' purchasing behavior and production and/or supply chain of our products. VOTI is continually assessing alternative sourcing of its components so that customers' needs are met in a timely and cost-effective manner.

Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global financial markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness.

Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its operating subsidiaries in future periods.

The impact of COVID-19 on the markets and industries to which the Company sells its products, including government buildings and perimeters, transportation, travel and events & entertainment industries (including cruise line, aviation and public venues such as sporting venues) has been significant and is evolving. Specifically, certain confirmed and expected sales orders for delivery during the three-month period ended July 31, 2020 were postponed. To the extent that our customers continue to postpone, or can cancel orders, our revenues, cash inflows and financial performance will continue to be adversely impacted.

The Company has not, to date, experienced an inability to fulfill customer orders. Measures have been taken to ensure the availability of components on hand to fulfill orders through the third quarter and into the fourth quarter. To the extent

that our suppliers close or remain closed for an extended period of time, delays in delivery to customers could result with an adverse impact on financial performance and cash flow. In addition, we are closely monitoring the cross-border trade situation with the United States, and potentially other countries, and the impact this may have on the Company.

It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the future impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its operating subsidiaries in future periods.

The Company continues to revise its contingency plan with respect to its cash flow and financing.

In all other respects, there have been no material changes to the risks factors as described under "Part I – Risk Factors" in the Company's Filing Statement dated November 5, 2018.

Disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting

In accordance with the requirements of NI 52-109 VOTI's CEO and CFO have designed under their supervision, DC&P and ICFR to provide reasonable assurance that material information required to be disclosed by VOTI under securities legislation, particularly during the period in which the filings are being prepared, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the applicable time periods and to ensure that required information is gathered and communicated to VOTI's management so that decisions can be made about timely disclosure of that information.